FEB 2 0 2001

No. 00-151

Mordinson & FOERSTEF

In The Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS' COOPERATIVE, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General of the State of California DAVID DE ALBA,*
Special Assistant Attorney General

1300 I Street, 17th Floor Sacramento, California 95814 Telephone: (916) 324-5362 Facsimile: (916) 322-0206 *Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| I | Page |
|---|------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| B. THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT UNDULY INTERFERES WITH THE NINTH AMENDMENT ABILITY OF STATES TO ENACT VOTER APPROVED LEGISLATION | |
| The Ninth Amendment Limits the Power of Congress and the Federal Government to Enact Legislation Interfering With State Sovereignty | |
| ii. The Debate Surrounding the Right of Seriously Ill Patients to Use Cannabis Is an Issue Best Suited for Resolution Through the Democratic Process in the States | |
| iii. States Are Entitled to Create an Exception for Cannabis Under the Controlled Sub- stances Act Because of the Traditional State Interest in Regulating for the Health, Safety and Welfare of Citizens | |
| C. APPLYING THE CONTROLLED SUB- STANCES ACT TO PROHIBIT THE USE OF CANNABIS BY SERIOUSLY ILL PEOPLE IN CALIFORNIA VIOLATES TRADITIONAL NOTIONS OF STATE SOVEREIGNTY PRO- TECTED BY THE TENTH AMENDMENT | ? [|
| CONCLUCION | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page CASES City of Boerne v. P.F. Flores, Cruzan v. Missouri Dept. of Health, Cutler v. Dibble, Doe v. Bolton, Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, Griswold v. Connecticut, Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)20, 21 Kansas v. Colorado, New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, Planned Parenthood Of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, Roe v. Wade, Washington v. Glucksberg,

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| United States Constitution | • |
| First Amendment | 15, 16 |
| Ninth Amendment | 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| Tenth Amendment, | 1, 5, 18, 22 |
| Statutes | |
| 21 United States Code § 841(a) | 9 |
| § 812 | 4 |
| California Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(b)(1) | 3 |
| § 11362.5(b)(2) | 3 |
